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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

			On October 6, 2015, via a Secretarial Letter, the Commission initiated the periodic review of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation’s (PPL’s) Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan (LTIIP) as required by the Public Utility Code.  52 Pa. Code § 121.7(a).  Unless otherwise directed, the periodic review shall begin at the midpoint of the term of the current LTIIP.  PPL’s current LTIIP began with calendar year 2013 and thus the midpoint is approximately June 1, 2015[footnoteRef:1]. [1:  See Docket No. P-2012-2325034.] 

		
			For the purposes of the periodic review, the Commission established a thirty (30) day comment period and a twenty (20) day reply comment period.  
			The Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) filed comments on November 5, 2015.  The OCA commented that PPL’s filings generally appear to be adhering to the LTIIP and that PPL provided a significant level of detail in their Annual Asset Optimization Plans (AAOPs) that will assist the Commission’s midpoint LTIIP review.  The OCA recommended the Commission review PPL’s 2012 and 2014 Biennial Inspection, Maintenance, Repair, and Replacement Plans (Biennial Plans) to further assist the Commission in determining if changes to the LTIIP are necessary to maintain and improve the efficiency, safety, adequacy, and reliability of PPL’s existing distribution infrastructure in an accelerated and cost-effective manner as required by Act 11 (OCA Comments at 3).

			PPL filed reply comments on November 25, 2015.  PPL took exception to OCA’s request that the Commission should additionally review PPL’s 2012 and 2014 Biennial Plans to ensure the LTIIP is prudent and cost effective (PPL Reply Comments at 2).  Inter Alia, PPL’s reply comments averred the Biennial Plans provide merely short term performance metrics and expenditures that are not associated with the LTIIP long term metrics and expenditures (PPL Reply Comments at 3).
			
BACKGROUND

	On February 14, 2012, Governor Thomas Wingett Corbett signed into law Act 11 of 2012 (Act 11),[footnoteRef:2] which amends Chapters 3, 13 and 33 of Title 66.  Act 11, inter alia, provides utilities with the ability to implement a Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) to recover reasonable and prudent costs incurred to repair, improve, or replace certain eligible distribution property that is part of the utility’s distribution system.  The eligible property for the utilities is defined in 66 Pa. C.S. §1351.  Act 11 states that as a precondition to the implementation of a DSIC, a utility must file an LTIIP with the Commission that is consistent with 66 Pa. C.S. §1352.  The Commission’s LTIIP Regulations are codified at 52 Pa. Code § 121.  The Commission entered a Final Rulemaking Order on May 23, 2014, establishing the procedures and criteria for the filing and periodic review of LTIIPs.[footnoteRef:3]   [2:  http://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/LI/US/HTM/2012/0/0011..HTM ]  [3:  See Docket No. L-2012-2317274.] 


	In the Final Rulemaking Order, the Commission established that a periodic review will determine:

1. If the utility has adhered to its LTIIP.

2. If changes to the LTIIP are necessary to maintain and improve the efficiency, safety, adequacy and reliability of the utility’s existing distribution infrastructure.  

	The Final Rulemaking Order further noted that if the utility’s LTIIP is found to be no longer adequate to ensure and maintain the efficiency, safety, adequacy and reliability of the utility’s existing distribution infrastructure, the Commission would direct the utility to revise, update or resubmit their LTIIP as appropriate.  If the utility chooses not to abide by the Commission’s direction in this regard, the utility may elect to withdraw its LTIIP and forfeit its right to recover expenses through a DSIC.  

PERIODIC REVIEW OF PPL’s LTIIP
	
	PPL’s LTIIP investment included the years 2013 through 2017 and was designed to ensure their reliability performance metrics would be consistently maintained below the Commission benchmark score.[footnoteRef:4]  Table 1, below, provides reliability statistical performance for PPL as reported on their required quarterly and annual reliability reports from 2010 through 2015.[footnoteRef:5]  PPL’s annual reliability metrics have experienced some minor swings, both positive and negative, as a result of varying weather conditions such as storms.  However, beginning in 2013, PPL’s annual SAIFI, CAIDI and SAIDI have been consistently below benchmark with the exception of CAIDI and SAIDI in 2014.  This variance is entirely due to the February 2014 ice storm, which fell just below the threshold for an excludable Major Event as defined by 52 Pa. Code § 57.192.  If that storm was excluded, PPL’s CAIDI and SAIDI would have been below benchmark.  It can also be seen in Table 1 that there has been a positive trend in the number of sustained customer interruptions, number of customers affected by sustained interruptions, and the customer minutes of interruption. [4:  The Commission reliability performance metrics are: Customer Average Interruption Duration Index (CAIDI), System Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI), and System Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI). Electric Distribution Utilities’ 12-month rolling reliability metrics are expected to be at or below the determined performance benchmarks and are required to be at or below the determined performance standards.  See Docket No. M-00991220.]  [5:  See Docket No. L-00030161. ] 


Table 1: PPL Annual Reliability Statistics 2010 – 2015 
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
SAIFI (Benchmark 0.98)
1.09
1.07
1.08
0.82
0.92
0.72
CAIDI (Benchmark 145)
135
151
152
108
180
118
SAIDI (Benchmark 142)
147
162
164
89
165
84
MAIFI 
4.96
5.03
4.11
3.54
3.26
4.2
Average number of customers served
1,388,192
1,389,884
1,392,408
1,395,325
1,399,535
1,405,701
Number of sustained customer        
Interruptions (Trouble cases)
20,081
18,403
16,384
14,400
17,388
14,973
Number of Customers Affected
1,508,319
1,489,203
1,497,660
1,140,583
1,284,603
1,007,983
Customer Minutes of Interruptions
203,963,698
225,087,897
228,143,195
123,601,330
230,750,454
118,547,919
CEMI (customers experiencing multiple 
interruption)
6,510,312
6,994,790
5,716,569
4,936,544
4,559,353
5,886,251
PPL RELIABILITY METRICS FROM 2010 TO 2015

	
	PPL’s approved LTIIP projected expenditures of approximately $408 million over the years 2013 through 2015 for 32 targeted asset groups.  Table 2, below, details the projected versus actual LTIIP expenditures for the 32 asset groups from 2013 through 2015.  The asset class budget vs. actual variances range from -100% to 171%.  However, the overall variance is merely -0.13% (under budget), which is about a $500,000 difference.  

Table 2: Budgeted Versus Actual LTIIP Expenditures, by Asset Class ($ millions)
[image: ]

	Certain targeted asset classes in the LTIIP experienced significant variances in expenditures that warranted further explanation.  PPL provided detail on each asset class expenditure, as well as any reason for any variance, in their required AAOPs.  Below is a summary of certain asset classes and the explanation for the expenditure variances.  Overall, the Commission found the variances reasonable and consistent with PPL’s overall LTIIP goals.  

· Repair Failed 138/69/12 kV Transformers – This asset class had no LTIIP expenditures during this review period.  The LTIIP originally planned 3 rebuilds per year of actual failed transformers that could be cost effectively refurbished. However, from 2013 through 2015, no failed transformers of this type were rebuilt because either PPL experienced no transformer failures doing this time period, or it was not cost effective to perform a transformer rebuild.  PPL has also not budgeted any money for this asset class in 2016 based on this experience.  PPL has not proposed to eliminate this asset class. 

· Distribution Animal Guarding – This asset class had low LTIIP expenditures (52.5% under budget) due to work management efficiencies gained that yielded significant cost savings.  

· Replace Deteriorated/Failed Area Supply Substation Equipment – This asset class had high LTIIP expenditures during this review period (171% over budget) because PPL found increased failure rates of miscellaneous substation equipment attributed to aging components.  PPL adjusted its budget based on this current failure trend.

· Replace Failed 12 kV Underground Gateway Cable – This asset class had high LTIIP expenditures during this review period (147% over budget) because PPL underestimated the replacement cost and implemented a new specification that mandated the use of copper conductor.  PPL has adjusted their budget based on actual costs.

·  Replace Failed Underground Secondary Cable – This asset class had high LTIIP expenditures during this review period (125% over budget) because to PPL decided it was more prudent to replace cables, rather than repair cables that had reached the end of their useful life expectancy.  PPL has adjusted budget based on replacing cables versus repairing cables.

	In regards to the OCA’s comments that propose the comparison of the AAOPs to the Biennial Plans, the Commission is persuaded by PPL’s contention that this is not necessary and would not be informative or useful in terms of reviewing the effectiveness of PPL’s LTIIP (PPL Reply Comments at 2).  The Biennial Plans are a description of PPL’s planned actions over a two-year period related to the inspection and maintenance standards at 52 Pa. Code § 57.198.  Those plans do not include an estimate of expenditures.  The programs in the Biennial Plans also may or may not relate to any of the programs or assets identified in the LTIIP and are concentrated on achieving certain goals related to inspections and maintenance, not necessarily infrastructure replacement and improvement of DSIC-eligible property as with a LTIIP.  Therefore, we also agree with PPL that the AAOPs and Biennial Plans address different timeframes and may relate to different programs or asset categories.  

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING PPL’S LTIIP

	Based on the analysis above, it appears PPL is in compliance with its LTIIP obligations and is on track to meeting its LTIIP reliability goal to consistently perform below the benchmark score. Reliability performance metrics in all categories are trending in a positive direction in order to sustain consistent benchmark performance.  

	The Commission finds that the Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is designed adequately to ensure and maintain safe, adequate and reliable service and that PPL Electric Utilities Corporation has substantially adhered to its plan; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

	1.	That the Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is designed adequately to ensure and maintain safe, adequate and reliable service and that PPL Electric Utilities Corporation has substantially adhered to its plan.

	2.	That this Docket be marked closed.


[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]
BY THE COMMISSION,


	Rosemary Chiavetta
	Secretary


(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED:  May 5, 2016
ORDER ENTERED:  May 5, 2016
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Infrastructure Initiative 2013 LTIIP

2013 

Actuals

2014 LTIIP

2014 

Actuals

2015 LTIIP

2015 

Actual

LTIIP Sum

Actuals 

Sum

% 

Difference 

(1)

12 kV Underground Getaway Cables

$2.72 $2.88 $5.02 $2.17 $5.80 $3.94 $13.54 $8.99 -33.60%

Capacitors

$0.24 $0.33 $0.23 $0.86 $0.28 $0.03 $0.75 $1.22 62.67%

Circuit SAIDI Improvement

$6.54 $7.66 $8.44 $4.74 $8.76 $2.34 $23.74 $14.74 -37.91%

Copper Weld Copper

$4.97 $2.74 $6.56 $2.89 $5.92 $2.78 $17.45 $8.41 -51.81%

Cross-Yard 12 kV Underground Tie

$1.03 $0.35 $1.06 $1.28 $1.09 $1.35 $3.18 $2.98 -6.29%

C-Truss Distribution Poles

$1.45 $2.29 $1.54 $2.88 $1.57 $1.90 $4.56 $7.07 55.04%

Customers Experiencing Multiple Interruptions

$4.41 $3.13 $2.37 $2.49 $2.44 $1.59 $9.22 $7.21 -21.80%

Distribution Animal Guarding

$1.06 $0.66 $1.50 $0.64 $1.52 $0.64 $4.08 $1.94 -52.45%

Distribution Automation Development

$9.99 $12.09 $14.73 $17.23 $21.29 $26.51 $46.01 $55.83 21.34%

Distribution Failed Equipment

$13.35 $13.15 $13.17 $14.38 $13.88 $15.00 $40.40 $42.52 5.25%

Distribution Pole Replacements

$6.61 $6.77 $4.00 $6.15 $4.40 $7.02 $15.01 $19.94 32.84%

Distribution Reliability Preservation

$10.81 $9.61 $7.39 $10.37 $7.27 $8.97 $25.47 $28.95 13.66%

Distribution Substation Circuit Breakers

$5.74 $6.09 $3.24 $6.05 $4.30 $6.69 $13.28 $18.83 49.32%

Distribution Substation DC Equipment

$0.35 $0.20 $0.37 $0.28 $0.39 $0.24 $1.11 $0.72 -35.14%

Fiber Wrap Distribution Poles

$3.36 $2.04 $1.58 $2.25 $1.57 $1.72 $6.51 $6.02 -7.53%

Improve System Reliability Projects

$13.58 $23.30 $15.07 $9.22 $15.31 $13.28 $43.96 $45.79 4.16%

Low Tension Network Primary Cable, Equipment and Structures

$4.41 $3.68 $8.56 $2.93 $4.61 $8.53 $17.58 $15.14 -13.88%

Miscellaneous Substation Equipment

$1.93 $2.06 $1.06 $1.15 $1.67 $1.07 $4.66 $4.28 -8.15%

New Hydraulic Reclosers

$0.81 $0.83 $0.70 $0.54 $0.62 $0.40 $2.13 $1.77 -16.90%

Protection and Control

$1.41 $0.58 $0.88 $0.26 $1.00 $0.54 $3.29 $1.38 -58.05%

Recloser Replacements

$6.38 $5.13 $5.72 $2.26 $5.76 $5.22 $17.86 $12.61 -29.40%

Reliability Preservation Emergent

$1.01 $1.96 $1.13 $1.86 $1.55 $1.97 $3.69 $5.79 56.91%

Repair Failed 138/69/12 kV Transformers

$1.07 $0.00 $1.10 $0.00 $1.14 $0.00 $3.31 $0.00 -100.00%

Replace Deteriorated/Failed Area Supply Substation Equipment

$1.05 $1.64 $1.09 $5.05 $1.12 $2.15 $3.26 $8.84 171.17%

Replace Deteriorated/Failed Low-Tension Network Equipment and Structures

$1.46 $1.46 $1.52 $1.32 $1.34 $1.44 $4.32 $4.22 -2.31%

Replace Failed 12kV Underground Getaway Cable

$0.46 $0.87 $0.47 $0.91 $0.48 $1.69 $1.41 $3.48 146.81%

Replace Failed Underground Primary Cable

$3.60 $4.33 $3.48 $4.30 $3.50 $5.44 $10.58 $14.07 32.99%

Replace Failed Underground Secondary Cable

$1.83 $2.53 $1.90 $3.91 $1.95 $6.34 $5.68 $12.79 125.18%

Substation 69/12 kV Transformer Replacement

$3.42 $4.27 $7.76 $2.74 $3.40 $1.52 $14.58 $8.53 -41.50%

Substation Animal Guarding

$3.25 $2.26 $2.46 $2.81 $2.55 $2.04 $8.26 $7.11 -13.92%

Underground Residential Development Cable Replacement and Life Extension

$11.54 $9.14 $9.66 $9.54 $9.97 $7.33 $31.17 $26.01 -16.55%

Unreimbursed Highway Relocations

$2.83 $3.98 $2.96 $4.42 $3.05 $2.78 $8.84 $11.18 26.47%

Grand Total

$132.67 $137.99 $136.72 $127.92 $139.50 $142.44 $408.89 $408.35 -0.13%

(1) positive % Difference(over budget) and negative % Difference (under budget)


